

# Federal Council extends duration of measure to protect Swiss stock exchange infrastructure and initiates consultation

Bern, 17.11.2021 - During its meeting on 17 November 2021, the Federal Council agreed to extend the measure to protect the Swiss stock exchange infrastructure, and to initiate the consultation procedure on incorporating it into ordinary law. These steps were made necessary by the expiry of the protective measure at the end of the year, and because the European Union (EU) has not yet recognised the equivalence of Swiss stock exchange regulation. The consultation on incorporating the protective measure into ordinary law will last until 4 March 2022.

After the EU allowed the recognition of stock market equivalence to lapse at the end of June 2019, Switzerland activated the protective measure in relation to the EU on 1 July 2019. The measure is aimed at protecting and maintaining a properly functioning Swiss stock exchange infrastructure as a linchpin of the Swiss financial centre. Among other things, it creates a basis for EU investment firms to continue trading Swiss equities on Swiss stock exchanges despite the lapse of stock market equivalence.

The protective measure is currently due to expire on 31 December 2021. The Federal Council may extend it only once, and must submit draft legislation to the Federal Assembly within six months after the extension comes into force. Otherwise, the protective measure will expire automatically.

As the EU has not recognised the equivalence of Swiss stock exchange regulation to date, the protective measure continues to be very important for the Swiss stock exchange infrastructure. For this reason, the Federal Council has decided to extend the existing protective measure and to initiate the consultation on incorporating it into the Financial Market Infrastructure Act (FinMIA). The protective measure would initially apply for a

five-year period, but could be deactivated at any time beforehand.

The Federal Council remains convinced that Switzerland meets all the requirements for unrestricted recognition of the equivalence of Swiss stock exchange regulation by the EU. Unlimited stock market equivalence remains the Federal Council's objective.

### Address for enquiries

Communications
State Secretariat for International Finance SIF
Tel. +41 58 462 46 16, info@sif.admin.ch

## **Documents**

- <u>Verordnung über die Anerkennung ausländischer Handelsplätze für den Handel mit Beteiligungspapieren von Gesellschaften mit Sitz in der Schweiz (PDF, 876 kB)</u>
- Gesetzesentwurf (PDF, 970 kB)
- Erläuternder Bericht (PDF, 570 kB)
- Brief an die Kantone (PDF, 277 kB)
- Brief an die Organisationen (PDF, 278 kB)
- Liste der Vernehmlassungsadressaten / Liste des destinataires / Elenco dei destinatari della procedura di consultazione (PDF, 514 kB)

#### **Publisher**

The Federal Council

https://www.admin.ch/gov/en/start.html

(https://www.admin.ch/gov/en/start.html)

State Secretariat for International Financial Matters

http://www.sif.admin.ch

(http://www.sif.admin.ch)

<u>Contact</u>
(mailto:info@gs-efd.admin.ch)

# Contact

Information for media representatives

(https://www.efd.admin.ch/efd/en/home/the-fdf/contact/information-for-media-representatives.html)



Federal Council press conferences

# All press releases from the federal administration

(https://www.admin.ch/gov/en/start/documentation/media-releases.html?lang=en)

 $https://www.efd.admin.ch/content/efd/en/home/the-fdf/nsb-news\_list.msg-id-85936.html$